
WATER SUPPLY WORKS AND SERVICES BILL 1970.

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM.

This Bill is to give Parliamentary authority for the expenditure o f  $30,000,000 for carrying out 
works o f  country water supply, drainage, sewerage, flood protection and river im provem ent, as set out 
in the Schedule to  the Bill.

Expenditure authorized in previous A cts and actual expenditure in recent years are set out 
hereunder :—

1966 N o . 7513 . .
$

30,600,000 Financial Year 1966-67
$

18,385,000
1967 N o . 7654 . . 30,600,000 Financial Year 1967-68 18,414,000
1968 N o . 7743 . . 30,100,000 Financial Year 1968-69 18,642,000
1969 N o . 7908 . . 30,000,000 Financial Year 1969-70 18,566,000
1970 P resen t Bill . . 30,000,000 A m o u n t A llo tted  1970-71 . . 18,293,700

The full am ount o f  the provision for which authority is sought in the Bill will not be expended
during the current hnancial year, but Parliamentary authority is required so that investigations may proceed,
plans m ay be prepared for im provem ents to town water supplies controlled by local authorities, and works 
already authorized continued or com m enced after the close o f  the financial year prior to the enactm ent
o f  the  nex t W o rk s an d  Services A ct.

CA PITA L LIABILITY.

The net capital liability debited to country water supply works and related works as at 30th June, 
1970, was $393,184,000. O f this am ount, $305,506,000 is borne by the State o f  Victoria. The remainder 
($87,678,000), is borne by the follow ing :—

(a) W aterworks Trusts and Local G overning Bodies
(b) U rb a n  D istric ts  con tro lled  by the State R ivers and W ater Supply C om m ission
(c) O th er C om m ission  D istric ts 
((/) River Im provem ent and D rainage Trusts 
(e) L a tro b e  Valley W ate r an d  Sew erage B oard  
( / )  D an d en o n g  Valley A u th o rity  . .
(g) C om m ission  p la n t an d  machinery, w orkshops, &c.

36.797.000
31.209.000

2.895.000
997.000

11.215.000
627.000

3.938.000

87.678.000

The net capital liability o f  works o f  country sewerage authorities as at 30th June, 1970, was
$16,942,000 o f  w hich $7,179,000 is bo rn e  by the  State. T he remainder, $9,763,000 is deb ited  to  the 
sewerage authorities.

[195]— 600/28.10.1970.—8925.



In 1937, pursuant to the W ater Act, N o . 4513, the capital liability was adjusted by transferring from  
the direct debit o f  districts to the " Capital Expenditure Borne by the State A ccount " such am ounts o f  the 
capital liability for works as could not be borne by districts on the basis o f  the existing rates and charges. 
In 1944, legislation was enacted consequent upon which a further portion o f  the capital liability was 
transferred to the State. It has since been the practice to charge all expenditure, as incurred on country 
water supply works under the jurisdiction o f  the C om m ission, to the State. A uthority has been contained  
in each subsequent Loan A ct and is continued in this Bill for the G overnor in Council on the 
reconuTiendation o f  the M inister o f  Water Supply to transfer such portion o f  the capital liability from  the 
State to the district having regard to developm ent. A n am ount o f  $2,116,600, representing capital liability 
o f  $1,941,600, in respect o f  forty seven urban districts and $175,000 in respect o f  one W aterworks District 
was so transferred during the financial year ended 30th June, 1970. The clauses contained in the PEater

.5/// 1970 are in accord with this procedure.

S C H E D U L E  O F W O R K S.

The Schedule to the Bill is divided into Fifteen Parts. The First and Second Parts authorize 
expenditure for the construction o f  works, as set out under the respective item s, under the direct control 
o f  the State Rivers and Water Supply C om m ission ; the Third Part contains provision for the procurement 
o f  plant and machinery ; the Fourth to Eighth Parts inclusive deal with loans to local water authorities ; 
the N inth Part provides for loans to country sewerage authorities ; the Tenth Part provides for advances 
to authorities for river im provem ent and land drainage works ; the Eleventh Part deals with advances 
to the D andenong Valley Authority ; the Twelfth Part deals with water supply and sewerage works in 
the Latrobe Valley ; the Thirteenth Part represents the contribution o f  the State o f  Victoria towards the 
cost o f  works being constructed under the River Murray W aters A cts ; the Fourteenth Part provides for 
expenditure by the State Rivers and Water Supply Com m ission on an exhibit at the R oyal Agricultural 
Showgrounds, M elbourne ; and the Fifteenth Part provides for advances to the M elbourne and 
M etropolitan Board o f  W orks towards the cost o f  a water supply to towns on the D andenong Ridge area.

FlR ST AND SECOND PARTS.

The am ount o f  $18,450,000 set down in the First and Second Parts o f  the Bill is to m eet com m itm ents, 
com m ence construction on approved m ajor projects, and provide for a continuation o f  works in hand under 
the direction and control o f  the State Rivers and W ater Supply Com m ission.

The am ounts for planned expenditure on works during the 1970-71 hnancial year are indicated
below.

The provisions outlined in the Schedule to the Bill w ill give authority for expenditure on works from  
approxim ately Decem ber, 1970, until Decem ber, 1971, whereas the am ounts shown in the Explanatory 
M em orandum  allotted for 1970-71 are the am ounts available for expenditure in the present hnancial year 
between 1st July, 1970 and 30th June, 1971.



BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF STATE WORKS.

D escrip tion  o f  W orks.

1970
W orks and 

Services Bill 
Provision.

1970-71
W orks and  

Services 
A ccount

A llocation .

$ $

250,000 150,000

800,000 400,000

450,000 430,000

3,300,000 1,950,000

800,000 300,000

1,000,000 522,000

600,000 400,000

7,200,000 4,152,000

P]RST PART— STORAGES AND HEADW ORKS.

The provision is required mainly to continue channel construction  
work in the Campaspe Irrigation District.

Lal^MW^-nmuP^^^t 
Com m encem ent o f  second stage, including tunnel from the Lerderderg 

River, and increased storage o f  40,000 acre feet, to provide for urban 
and industrial developm ent and to further safeguard irrigation  
supplies, is planned.

Tandarra-Calivil Pondage
T o construct a storage 25 miles north o f  Bendigo alongside the W aranga 

Western M ain Channel to enable rapid adjustment o f  supply 
according to weather conditions to 220,000 acres o f  the Calivil and 
Tragowel Plains Irrigation areas.

Lake M okoan Project 
T o continue construction o f  an ofT-river storage at W inton Swamp  

near Benalla, together with a large diversion channel from the Broken  
River, the main source o f  supply, which will be augmented by the 
H ollands Creek.

Construction o f  levees and associated works along the Broken River 
between N illahcootie D am  and the D iversion Weir to protect river 
hats during periods o f  regulated diversion from  the Reservoir to 
Lake M okoan.

R osslynne Reservoir Project 
To construct a storage on Jackson's Creek, a feeder stream o f  the 

M aribyrnong River, to provide for urban developm ent at Sunbury 
and areas north-west o f  the m etropolis and to provide a safeguard  
for irrigation by diversion from streams below the dam.

Other Storages and Headworks
Provision is m ade under this item to meet the cost o f  im provem ents to 

be carried out on storages, headworks, and main channels, including  
cam ping, picnic, and recreational facilities and conveniences at 
storages.

Provision is also m ade under this item for the com m encem ent o f  
construction o f  a regulating structure for M oloney's Creek, an eflluent 
o f  the Ovens River ; continuation o f  diversion works on the Upper 
W annon River ; and the purchase o f  a site and provision o f  an 
ofhce and garage for the purpose o f  operating the Lake Corangamite 
Drainage works.

M illewa Pipelines P ro ject . .  . .  . .  • ■
To continue the replacement o f  the present earth channel distribution  

system  supplying stock and dom estic needs throughout the M illewa 
W aterworks District by a new pipeline scheme ; vastly improved  
distributary efhciency and reduction in water losses will result.

T o ta l



BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF STATE WORKS—

Item . D escrip tion  o f  W orks.

1970
W orks and  

Services Bill 
Provision .

1970-71
W orks and  

Services 
A ccount 

A llocation .

SECOND PART— OTHER STATE W ORKS.

((/) Gow/Aw/'/i-Mz/ZTa}; PKor/r.y
C ontinuation o f  the program m e o f  substantial enlargem ent o f  

m ain channels and other distributory works within the 
Goulburn System  should enable full use to be m ade o f  
additional water available for irrigation fo llow ing com pletion  
o f  major storages.

This provision includes the cost o f  further works in the enlargement 
and extension o f  irrigation and drainage channels throughout 
the G oulburn-M urray Irrigation D istrict. Land resumption  
paym ents w ill also be m et from  this provision.

(6) //T/gafmn PPh/er D/j'/r/c/.y

Provision is m ade in this item for construction o f  water supply  
and drainage works to serve Irrigation D istricts, including  
Urban D istricts therein. Further drainage works in Central 
Gippsland are provided for, also continuation o f  drainage works 
in Swan H ill irrigation area and conversion o f  channels to 
p ipelines in R ed Cliffs, M erbein, T resco  an d  N yah .

CohlmnS^^Mn..
This item provides for im provem ents, enlargem ents, and extensions o f  

water supply channels and m ains and reticulation works, the 
continuation o f  concrete lining o f  channels and m etering o f  supplies.

M ornington Peninsula System
Required for the installation, enlargement and extension o f  main  

supply works, pipelines and reticulation, including metering o f
supplies to  m eet rap id  u rb an  and  industrial developm ent within the 
M ornington Peninsula area including the proposed industrial com plex
at H astings an d  extension o f the W este rn p o rt Schem e.

Bellarine Peninsula System
This provision m eets the cost o f  increased storage capacity, enlarging 

and  extending the existing d istrib u tio n  and  reticulation system s, 
including metering o f  supplies, and also to continue work on the 
B ellarine pipeline enlargem ent.

Otway System  . .
Required for enlargem ent o f  headworks, including the South Otway  

Pipeline, im provem ents to storages and service basins, distributary and  
reticulation works, including metering o f  supplies, com m encem ent 
o f  the South Camperdown Rural Scheme, and further investigations to 
augm en t supplies to  the O tw ay System .

4,500,000
(2,900,000)

3,500,000
(2,150,000)

(1,600,000)

500,000

2,800,000

400,000

1,000,000

(1,350,000)

400,000

2, 100,000

325,000

900,000



BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF STATE WORKS—

Item . D escrip tion  o f  W orks.

1970
W orks and 

Services Bill 
Provision.

1970-71
W orks and  

Services 
A ccount 

A llocation.

SECOND PART— OTHER STATE WORKS— $ $

6 W aterworks District— Generally 
Provision is m ade for the extension and enlargement o f  channels and 

pipelines, also the construction o f  urban storages and im provem ents 
to urban and rural water supply works within W aterworks Districts, 
principally the extensive W im m era-M allee system. A lso provides 
for further work on supply to Cape Patterson within the W onthaggi 
Urban District.

550,000 420,000

7 F lood  Protection Districts 
Required for replacement o f  bridges and structures and improvements 

to h ood  protection works throughout the Koo-wee-rup F lood  
Protection District.

150,000 85,000

8 Surveys, Investigations and Designs 
For surveys, designs, investigations, and hydrological studies in 

connexion with further projects ; the com pilation o f  data in respect 
o f  the water resources o f  the State o f  Victoria ; for engineering  
research generally.

850,000 650,000

9 W orks Generally— W orkshops, Storesheds, Adm inistrative and Other 
Buildings

For the purchase, acquisition, erection, enlargement, extension, 
rem odelling, alteration, and im provem ent o f  and additions to 
administrative buildings, workshops, storesheds, buildings for testing  
and research purposes, and other buildings, including the equipping  
fitting and furnishing thereof, and for all other expenses incidental 
to the transfer to and establishm ent o f  such buildings.

400,000 150,000

1 0 Private D iversions— M eter Installations 
Provides for installation o f  water meters to record and control usage 

o f  water by private diverters located outside district boundaries.

100,000 50,000

Total 11,250,000 8,580,000

THIRD PART.

The am ount o f  $340,000 included, in the Third Part o f  the Bill is required to cover the cost o f  
purchase o f  m ovab le p la n t an d  m achinery  by the S tate R ivers an d  W ater Supply C om m ission  for use on 
construction and m aintenance works. $200,000 has been allocated for expenditure in 1970-71.

Item . D escrip tion  o f  W orks.

1970
W orks and 

Services Bill 
Provision.

1970-71
W orks and 

Services 
A ccount 

A llocation .

1 P urchase  o r A cqu isition  o f  M ovab le  P lan t an d  M achinery
P lan t p u rch ased  under this p rov ision  w ould  be opera ted  on  w orks a t 

h ire  ra tes sufficient to  p rov ide for in te rest on  cap ita l accoun t, 
redem ption, m ain tenance, an d  ad eq u ate  depreciation to  renew  the 
p la n t w hen necessary

$
340,000

$
200,000



FOURTH TO EIGHTH PARTS.

The am ount o f  56,330,000 included in the Fourth to Eighth Parts inclusive o f  the Schedule to the 
Bill, represenis provision for expenditure in at least 104 locally-controlled centres on investigations, 
im provem ents, and extensions o f  the respective town water supply systems.

The am ount for actual expenditure on planned works during 1970-71 by these authorities is 
$2,885,000.

In no case does the Treasurer o f  Victoria advance a loan to a waterw^orks trust or local 
governing body until the proposal has been examined by the C om m ission. There are 201 local authorities 
in operation, representing a capital outlay o f  $55,728,000.

W ith the object o f  assisting local urban authorities to establish and extend local water supply works, 
the Governor in Council is authorized, on the recom m endation o f  the M inister o f  W ater Supply, to determine 
what part o f  the am ount advanced shall be transferred from the debit o f  the respective authorities to the
State, the am o u n t to  be transferred being determ ined  in accordance w ith a F o rm u la  app ly ing  generally  to 
country town supplies.

The seventeen authorities listed in the Seventh Part are those with new water supplies where construction  
has com m enced or has been authorized to com m ence, and where, in addition to the assistance provided  
by way o f  interest subsidies and capital grants under the Form ula already m entioned, special additional 
assistance w ill be provided to ensure that the rate in each case need not be greater than 17 5 cents in the 
dollar o f  net annual valuation. This additional assistance will be provided by deferring portion o f  an 
au thor i ty ’s loan liability. Th e  a m o u n t  o f  liability to be charged to the “ Capi ta l  Expenditure Borne  by 
the State A ccount " in each case will be determined by the G overnor in Council on the recom m endation  
o f the M inister o f  Water Supply. The am ounts o f  deferred liability will be reviewed each year and adjusted 
by the G overnor in Council for each authority as developm ent occurs and enables the authority to carry a 
larger proportion o f  its loan liability with the m axim um  rate.

Provision is m ade within Item  18 o f  the Seventh P a rt fo r other new tow n supplies w hich m igh t be 
approved during 1970-71 hnancial year.

T he am o u n t o f  $10,000 inc luded  in the E igh th  P a rt o f  the Schedule to  the Bill represen ts p rov ision  
for advances to be made to the G eelong W aterworks and Sewerage Trust towards the cost o f  works to 
supply  the tow nship  o f  L ara . A m o u n ts  so advanced shall be charged to the “ C ap ita l E xpend itu re  B orne 
by the State A ccount " in each year and shall not be debited to the Trust.

N iN T H  PART

The am ount o f  $1,600,000 included in the N inth Part o f  the Schedule to  the Bill represents provision  
for advances towards the cost o f  sewerage works o f  at least twenty three authorities in country centres. The 
am ount for actual expenditure during 1970-71 on planned works by these authorities is $800,000.

W ith the object o f  assisting sewerage authorities to establish and extend country sewerage works, 
the G overnor in Council is authorized on the recom m endation o f  the M inister to determine what part o f  
the am ount advanced shall be transferred from  the debit o f  the respective sewerage authorities to the State, 
and in these cases also, the am ount so transferred is determined in accordance with a form ula having general 
application throughout the State.



TENTH PART.

The am ount o f  5900,000 included in the Tenih Part o f  the Schedule to the Bill is required to  
im plem ent the provisions o f  the T c/ 1958 which em powers the Treasurer o f  Victoria to
m ake advances by way o f  loan to river im provem ent and drainage authorities for the purposes o f  
undertaking river im provem ent and land drainage works. Thirty Trusts are now operating, and others 
are proposed. N o  advance is made for the purpose o f  river improvement until each proposal has 
been exam ined by the Com m ission. The allocation o f  funds for reimbursement o( actual expenditure 
during 1970-71 on planned works by these authorities is 5585,700.

In view o f  the national importance o f  these works, the G overnor in Council is authorized on the 
recom m endation o f  the M inister o f  Water Supply to determine what part o f  the am ounts advanced shall
be transferred from  the debit o f  any local authority to the State.

ELEVENTH PART.

The am ount o f  $250,000 included in the Eleventh Part represents the provision for grants to the 
D andenong Valley Authority in respect o f  river improvem ent and drainage works.

The authority's works are financed by private borrowings and grants, the Governm ent having agreed  
to provide $200,000 in 1970-71. The basis o f  subsidies towards river im provem ent and drainage works 
and towards the purchase o f  land required for flood retention basins has been approved by the G overnm ent.

TWELFTH PART.

The am ount o f  $400,000 included in the Twelfth Part o f  the Schedule to the Bill represents 
provision for expenditure by the Latrobe Valley Water and Sewerage Board on works pursuant to the
provisions o f  the yfc/ 1958.

The am ount o f  $100,000 under Item 1 is required for extensions to the water supply system. 
U nder Item  2, a further $300,000 is provided to continue works for the treatment and disposal o f  waste 
and sewage.

The am ount o f  $240,000 has been provided for these purposes in 1970-71.

THIRTEENTH PART.

The am ount o f  $1,200,000 included in the Thirteenth Part o f  the Schedule to the Bill represents 
p rov ision  fo r the contribution by the S tate  ol Victoria tow ards the cost o f  w orks constructed undei 
agreements ratified by the River Murray Waters Acts. The River Murray Agreem ent prescribes 
that the contracting G overnments shall each contribute one-fourth o f  the total aggregate capital 
expenditure.

A s the River Murray W orks are national works, the am ount o f  the State contribution will be charged  
to the " Capital Expenditure Borne by the State A ccount

The am ount o f  $390,000 has been allotted for contribution by the Slate o f  Victoria during 
1970-71 towards the cost o f  works constructed under the River Murray Waters Acts.

FOURTEENTH PART.

The am ount o f  $30,000 included in the Fourteenth Part o f  the Schedule to the Bill represents
provision  fo r the cost o f  an  exhibit at the R oyal Agricultural S how grounds, M elbourne, for the purpose 
o f  preparing and providing inform ation relating to the proper utilization of water as applied to 
ag ricu ltu re  and  the ru ra l econom y o f the State o f V ictoria.

A m o u n ts  so expended shall be charged to  the “ Capital Expenditure B orne by the S tate  A ccount .
The am ount o f  $20,000 has been provided for these purposes in 1970-71.

FIFTEENTH PART.

The am ount o f  $500,000 included in the Fifteenth Part o f  the Schedule to the Bill represents
prov ision  fo r advances to  the M elbourne and  M etropolitan B oard o f  W orks towards the cost o f  a 
w ater supply  to  the tow nships o f  Sassafras, K alo ran ia  and  o ther tow ns on the D an d en o n g  Ridge.

The am ount o f  $240,000 has been provided for these purposes in 1970-71.


